

**In The High Court At Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

**W.P.A 5368 of 2021
With
CAN 4 of 2024
CAN 5 of 2024
CAN 6 of 2024
CAN 7 of 2024**

**Parag Majumdar
-versus-
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

**Mr. Himanshu De. Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nilendu Bhattacharya.
Mr. A. R. Upadhaya.
Mr. Abhishek Sikdar.
Ms. Sushmita Ghosh.
Mr. Srinjan Ghosh.
... For the petitioner.**

**Mr. Tarak Karan.
... For the State.**

**Mr. Syed Shahid Imam.
Md. Khairul.
... Applicants in CAN 6 & 7 of
2024.**

**Mr. Navanil De.
Mr. Rajeshwar Chakraborty
... For the Applicant in CAN 5
of 2024.**

1. Heard submission made by the learned advocate for the petitioner in WPA 5368 of 2021.
2. The application for restoration of CAN 1 of 2022 and CAN 2 of 2022 filed in connection with the writ petition is at the instance of the applicant seeking to be added as party in the instant writ proceeding.

3. Let copy of the applications be served upon the learned advocate representing the petitioner forthwith.
4. It will be open for the petitioner to file objection to the application seeking restoration of the connecting applications by 5th February, 2025. Exception, if any, may be filed prior to the adjourned date.
5. It will be open for the State respondents to file opposition to the writ petition being WPA 5368 of 2021 by 12th February, 2025. Reply, if any, may be filed by the petitioner prior to the adjourned date.
6. The reports filed by the learned advocate representing the State respondents signed on 01.12.2024 by the Officer-in-Charge, Shakespeare Sarani Police Station, Kolkata and Additional O.C. of Haridevpur signed on 01.12.2024 be retained with the records.

CAN 5 of 2024

7. CAN 5 of 2024 has been filed seeking addition of party in WPA 5368 of 2021. The applicant is the advocate who was conducting and dealing with the matters of the petitioner.
8. He alleges that he has been illegally and arbitrarily impleaded in the criminal case being Shakespeare Sarani Police Station Case No. 397 dated 11.11.2013 under Sections 120B/143/149/458/459 IPC.
9. The petitioner does not oppose the said application.
10. Accordingly, the application for addition of party stands allowed.

11. The applicant be added as respondent no. 17 in the instant writ petition.
12. Let a copy of the writ petition be formally served upon the learned advocate representing the respondent no. 17.
13. List the matter on 14th February, 2025.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)